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Austal overview AUSTAL

Founded in 1988 and listed on the Australian Stock Exchange in 1998, Austal is a leading
defence prime contractor, specializing in the design, construction and maintenance of high
performance vessels for defence and commercial purposes.

i Austal has a global footprint with strategically located shipyards and service facilities:

A Australia A Caribbean
A United States A Middle East
A Europe A Asia
i Aust al comprises three product platfor ms:

Systems
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Highlights

I

AUSTAL

Financial

Operational

Revenue: $1.1 billion, exceeding guidance

EBIT: $56m ($65m underlying)

NPAT: $32m ($39m underlying)

Net Debt: Reduced by 50% in FY2014 to be below $70m

Diversity: Stronger earnings contribution across the business
reducing reliance on any one vessel program, with group
underlying EBIT margin growing to 5.8%

Maturity of programs: Supported by further operational
improvements and strong asset utilisation

Order book: $2.6bn as at 30 September 2014

Strategy: Margin growth, securing vessel pipeline for long-
term revenue, and expand service and systems

Growth opportunities: Targeting the Middle East
Cash: Payment profile on long-term programs expected to
provide strong cashflow and near term dividend
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Underlying results AUSTAL
Revenue (A$m) EBITDA (A$m) NPAT (A$m)
FY2013 FY2014 FY2013 FY2014 FY2013 FY2014

*Underlying results exclude items related to stock vessels, land sales and other abnormal activities.

SHIPS - SYSTEMS - SUPPORT 4



Objectives for sustained growth

!

AUSTAL

A Shipbuilding margin
achieved

A Successfully delivered
first-in-class vessels

A Won new programs by
leveraging off existing
vessels

A Strong cash position
used to strengthen
balance sheet

Ongoing
objectives

A Maintain cash
generation to support
programs and dividends

A Deliver on maturing
programs

A Extend existing program
pipeline

Priority
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Target
opportunities

AInvest in R&D to grow
intellectual property
base

A Refresh product range
to deliver increased
capability

A Grow long term support
and engineering
services business

Focus




Financials
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Underlying earnings summary AUSTAL

Income FY2014 | FY2013

statement (A$m) (A$m)

Revenue 1,122.9 899.5 +223.4

EBITDA 89.11 67.0° +22.1
EBIT 65.31 42.52 +22.8
NPAT 38.73 27.8% +10.9

Underlying 11¢ per 9¢ per  +2¢ per
EPS share share share

1 FY2014 underlying EBIT and EBITDA excludes write down of
WIP ($13.4 million) and profit on sale of Henderson facility ($3.6
million).

2FY2013 underlying EBIT and EBITDA excludes the loss on the
stock yacht ($4.4 million).
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Underlying EBITDA grew 33% to $89.1m from
$67.0m in FY2013

USA: EBIT margin was 8.3% in FY2014 after
excluding Systems and Support activities.

Australia: Strong improvement in EBIT margin
from 0.0% FY2013 to 6.9% FY2014 through
maturing of Cape Class program and
consolidation of service division

Philippines: Remains sensitive to throughput
I productivity improvements at shipyard and
scope to support other divisions

3 FY2014 underlying NPAT excludes write down of WIP ($9.4
million) and profit on sale of Henderson facility ($2.5 million).
4FY2013 underlying NPAT excludes research and development
tax benefit ($11 million) and loss on stock yacht ($3.1 million).



Segment breakdown

($m)

Revenue
EBIT

EBIT Margin%

Revenue
EBIT

Australia

EBIT Margin%

Revenue
EBIT

Philippines

EBIT Margin%

Ships
744.3
61.5
8.3
192.9
9.2
4.8
33.4
2.7
8.1

SYAIGINES

144.9
(0.8)

1.0
(1.1)

Support
44 4
1.0
2.3
48.0
8.6
17.9
0.4
0.0
0.0

Total
933.6
61.7
6.6
241.9
16.7
6.9
33.8
2.7
8.0

i USA ship building margin grew from 7% to 8.3% year on year. Revenue increased from

$600.3 million to $744.3 million.
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Cash generation bolstering balance sheet AUSTAL
30 June 2013 30 June 2014 i $44.6m cash generated from operations in
200 2.5 £Y2014
2.19

i Net debt reduced by $68.5m in FY2014
increasing balance sheet strength

150 2.0 :
i Higher EBITDA and lower net debt has

significantly reduced the leverage ratio

=
%_’ % i Surplus asset sales generating additional cash
2100 - 15 5

g § o Sale of satellite service base in Henderson
z i funds reduced debt by $17.1m in FY2014

o Sale of stock boat completed in August

50 - 1.0
2014. Net proceeds (after tax) will be used
to pay down debt

i Capex limited to $13.2m in FY2014. Forecast
0 - 0.5 approximately $20m in FY2015

mmm Net debt ese=| everage ratio

Leverage ratio = Net debt / last 12 months EBITDA
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Discipline in long-term debt reduction AUSTAL
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Operations update
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AUSTAL
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